



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CARIBBEAN SUN AIRLINES)
INC. d/b/a WORLD ATLANTIC)
AIRLINES INC., and MIAMI AIR) No. 199,2024
INTERNATIONAL INC.,)
)
Appellants,) Court Below: Superior Court
Defendants Below,) of the State of Delaware
)
v.) C.A. No. N21J-04427
)
HALEVI ENTERPRISES LLC,)
)
Appellee,)
Plaintiff Below.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BERGER MCDERMOTT LLP
David B. Anthony (No. 5452)
Zachary J. Schnapp (No. 6914)
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-1140 telephone
(302) 655-1131 facsimile
danthony@bergermcdermott.com
zschnapp@bergermcdermott.com

CARPENTER LAW, PLLC
Aileen Carpenter (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Alexander Angueira (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1000 West Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida
(321)-732-9400 telephone
aileen.carpenter@thecarpenterlaw.com
alex.angueira@thecarpenterlaw.com

GABELL BEAVER LLC
Brian Gottesman (No. 4404)
5811 Kennett Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 772-4291 telephone
bgottesman@gabellbeaver.com

*Counsel for Caribbean Sun Airlines Inc.
and Miami Air International, Inc.*

Dated: August 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. Halevi Cannot Show That It Met Its Burden Of Acting With
Reasonable Diligence 7

 A. The Superior Court misapplied the applicable standard 7

 B. The evidence demonstrates a lack of apparent authority regarding
 the execution of the confession of judgment..... 14

 C. Halevi’s argument that Appellants’ knowingly, intelligently,
 and voluntarily waived their rights is unavailing 18

II. Halevi’s Affidavit Is Not Enforceable Against Appellants..... 19

III. Halevi’s Interest Award Is An Unlawful and Unexplained Windfall 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur Jordan Piano Co. v. Lewis</i> , 154 A. 467 (Del. Super. 1930).....	8
<i>Crumlish v. Price</i> , 266 A.2d 182 (Del.1970).....	14
<i>Delaware Bay Surgical Servs., P.C. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006).....	23
<i>Finnegan Const. Co. v. Robino-Ladd Co.</i> , 354 A.2d 142 (Del. Super. Ct. 1976).....	9
<i>Halevi Enterprises LLC v. Plasco et al.</i> , CA No. N21C-07-071-KMV (Del. Super. Ct.)	18
<i>Int'l Boiler Works Co. v. General Waterworks Corp.</i> , 372 A.2d 176 (Del. 1977).....	9
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Enjay Chemical Co. (Now Exxon Corp.)</i> , 316 A.2d 219 (Del. Super. 1974).....	15
<i>Limestone Realty Co. v. Town & Country F.F. & C., Inc.</i> , 256 A.2d 676 (Del. Ch. 1969)	9
<i>Southern Amusement Co. v. Ferrell-Bledsoe Furniture Co</i> , 99 S.E. 716 (Va. 1919)	16
<i>Toe No.2 v. Blessed Hope Baptist Church, Inc. of Harford Cnty.</i> , 2012 WL 1413552 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2012)	14
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	9
